ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
AHE00054EN 1607
Alfa Laval Arctigo ID
Instruction manual
•	 Product description
•	 Product labels
•	 Unpacking & lifting
•	 Installation

Alfa Laval is a trademark registered and owned by Alfa Laval Corporate AB.
Alfa Laval reserves the right to change specification without prior notification.
4. Fan warning and fan type code
1st code position: airflow direction
  B= blow-through
  D= draw-through
2nd code position: rotation direction
  L= left
  R= rightType DL
6. Electrical warning
Switch off power supply before any maintenance
or installation operation.
Spare part
item no
9460088799
8. Fan motor
Fan motor item number
9. In/Out
Refrigerant connections inlet and outletIN OUT
3. Nitrogen precharge warning
Heat exchanger coils are delivered from the
manufacturer with an overpressure. Check pres-
sure on the Schrader valve. Unpressurised units
are to be reported immediately to manufacturer
and noted as such on the bill of delivery.
5.307
ATTENZIONE!
CIRCUITO FRIGORIFERO PRECARICATO CON AZOTO
WARNING!
PRECHARGED REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT WITH NITROGEN
ACHTUNG!
VERLADTER KÄLTEMITTELKREISLAUF MIT STICKSTOFF
ATTENTION!
CIRCUIT FRIGORIFIQUE PRE-CHARGE AVEC AZOTE
BHИМАНИЕ!
СИСТЕМА ЗАПРАВЛНА АЗОТОМ
5. Fan direction
Sticker indicates fan rotation direction.
10. Eurovent
Sticker is applied when the product is included in
the Eurvent Certify All program.
7. Grounding
Mandatory grounding for all electrical compo-
nents.
AHE00054EN 1607
8
Alfa Laval is a trademark registered and owned by Alfa Laval Corporate AB.
Alfa Laval reserves the right to change specification without prior notification.
Always follow guidelines and instructions as given in the air cooler product manual AHE00042.
Arctigo ID air coolers are delivered in mounting position, mounted on wooden beams and a wooden
pallet on top. Handling and positioning can take place with use of a forklift.  When more than one
cooler units are delivered in a single shipment, air coolers may be stacked during transportation.
Arctigo ID air coolers are to be unloaded one by one and lifted according to the following proce-
dure:
Units must be unloaded and handled only from
the long side, one at a time.
In order to avoid damage to the driptrays or fall-
ing of the unit, ensure that the lifting forks cover
both inner support beams on the lower pallet.
4	 Unpacking and lifting
Place the unit on the ground and loosen the
fixing materials from the top pallet. Remove the